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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re: 
 
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, 
INC., et al.,  
 

 Post-Effective Date Debtors and 
Debtors In Possession. 

 

 
Affects: 
 
þ All Debtors  
¨  Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
¨  O’Connor Hospital 
¨ Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
¨ St. Francis Medical Center 
¨ St. Vincent Medical Center 
¨ Seton Medical Center 
¨ O’Connor Hospital Foundation 
¨ Saint Louise Regional Hospital Foundation 
¨ St. Francis Medical Center of 
Lynwood Foundation 
¨ St. Vincent Foundation 
¨ St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
¨ Seton Medical Center Foundation 
¨ Verity Business Services 
¨ Verity Medical Foundation 
¨ Verity Holdings, LLC 
¨ De Paul Ventures, LLC 
¨ De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC 
 
  Post-Effective Date Debtors and 

Debtors In Possession. 
 

 Lead Case No. 18-20151 
Jointly Administered With: 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20162-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20163-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20164-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20165-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20167-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20168-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20169-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20171-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20172-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20173-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20175-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20176-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20178-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20179-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20180-ER 
CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20181-ER 

  
Chapter 11 Cases – Hon. Ernest M. Robles 
 
LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE AND 
MICROSOFT’S STIPULATION RE: 
MICROSOFT’S AMENDED MOTION 
FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM 
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §503 
 
[Relates to Docket No. 5219] 
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2 

TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE: 

This stipulation is entered between the Liquidating Trustee (the “Liquidating Trustee”) of the 

VHS Liquidating Trust established pursuant to the Modified Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan 

of Liquidation (Dated July 2, 2020) of the Debtors, the Prepetition Secured Creditors, and the 

Committee [Docket No. 5466], confirmed by the order entered August 14, 2020 [Docket No. 5504], 

and that certain Liquidating Trust Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2020 [Docket No. 6043], on 

the one hand, and creditor Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation, and its subsidiary, 

Microsoft Licensing, GP (collectively “Microsoft”), on the other, as set forth below. 

Recitals 

1. On July 29, 2020, Microsoft filed Microsoft’s Amended Motion for Allowance and 

Payment of Administrative Expenses Claim Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §503 [Docket No. 5219] (the 

“Motion”).  

2. On June 15, 2021, the Court entered its Order Granting Motion to Authorize 

Liquidating Trustee to Undertake Final Distribution Programs for Administrative Claims [Docket No. 

6523], which approved the Liquidating Trustee’s “Final Distribution Program” (as defined in the 

Motion to Authorize Liquidating Trustee to Undertake Final Distribution Program for Administrative 

Claims [Docket No. 6475]) for satisfying outstanding administrative claims.   

3. Having reviewed and considered the Motion, the Liquidating Trustee does not contest 

the Motion.   

Stipulation 

The Liquidating Trustee and Microsoft stipulate and agree as follows: 

A. Microsoft shall have an allowed administrative expense claim in the fixed, liquidated 

amount of $1,855,086.64.   

B. This allowed administrative expense claim shall be satisfied pursuant to the Final 

Distribution Program.   

 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows] 
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This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

 

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 
 

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding.  My business address is: 

 

2029 Century Park E, 33rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067. 

 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify):  LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE AND MICROSOFT’S 

STIPULATION RE: MICROSOFT’S AMENDED MOTION FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

EXPENSE CLAIM PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §503 will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form 

and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below: 

 

1.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to controlling General 

Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) 

October 12, 2021, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that 

the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated 

below: 

 

 

 

 

  Service information continued on attached page 

 

2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:   

On (date) October 12, 2021, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 

case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 

first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 

judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

 

 

 

 

  Service information continued on attached page 

 

3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 

for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) October 12, 2021, I served 

the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 

such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 

that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 

filed. 

 

 

 

 

  Service information continued on attached page 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

October 12, 2021       James C. Behrens  /s/ James C. Behrens 
Date Printed Name  Signature 
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(Via NEF) 

 

 Alexandra Achamallah     aachamallah@milbank.com, rliubicic@milbank.com 

 Melinda Alonzo     ml7829@att.com 

 Anerio V Altman     LakeForestBankruptcy@jubileebk.net, lakeforestpacer@gmail.com 

 Robert N Amkraut     ramkraut@foxrothschild.com 

 Kyra E Andrassy     kandrassy@swelawfirm.com, 

lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com 

 Simon Aron     saron@wrslawyers.com, eweiman@wrslawyers.com 

 Lauren T Attard     lattard@bakerlaw.com, agrosso@bakerlaw.com 

 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com 

 Keith Patrick Banner     kbanner@greenbergglusker.com, 

sharper@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.com 

 Stephan A Barber     steve@jrgattorneys.com, anushree@jrgattorneys.com 

 Cristina E Bautista     cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com, ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 

 William C Beall     will@beallandburkhardt.com, carissa@beallandburkhardt.com 

 James Cornell Behrens     jbehrens@milbank.com, 

gbray@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@milbank.com;JWeber@

milbank.com 

 Jacob Beiswenger     jbeiswenger@omm.com, jacob-beiswenger-5566@ecf.pacerpro.com;swarren@omm.com 

 Bruce Bennett     bbennett@jonesday.com 

 Peter J Benvenutti     pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com 

 Leslie A Berkoff     lberkoff@moritthock.com, hmay@moritthock.com 

 Steven M Berman     sberman@slk-law.com, awit@shumaker.com;bgasaway@shumaker.com 

 Stephen F Biegenzahn     efile@sfblaw.com 

 Anthony Bisconti     tbisconti@bienertkatzman.com, 

4579179420@filings.docketbird.com;chowland@bienertkatzman.com 

 Scott E Blakeley     seb@blakeleyllp.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com 

 Karl E Block     kblock@loeb.com, jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;kblock@ecf.courtdrive.com 

 Matthew I Bobb     mbobb@HuntonAK.com, lgomez@HuntonAK.com;amckenzie@huntonak.com 

 J Scott Bovitz     bovitz@bovitz-spitzer.com 

 Dustin P Branch     branchd@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com;hubenb@ballardspahr.com 

 Michael D Breslauer     mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, 

wyones@swsslaw.com;mbreslauer@ecf.courtdrive.com;wyones@ecf.courtdrive.com 

 Kayla D Britton     kayla.britton@faegredrinker.com 

 Chane Buck     cbuck@jonesday.com 

 Lori A Butler     butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 

 Howard Camhi     hcamhi@mrllp.com, 

bankruptcy@mrllp.com;camhihr98234@notify.bestcase.com;wgenovese@mrllp.com;jkissinger@mrllp.com 

 Kathryn M.S. Catherwood     kcatherwood@grsm.com, 

mbrookman@grsm.com;sdurazo@grsm.com;jswanson@grams.com 

 Jeffrey D Cawdrey     jcawdrey@grsm.com, madeyemo@gordonrees.com;sdurazo@grsm.com 

 Barry A Chatz     barry.chatz@saul.com, jurate.medziak@saul.com 

 Shirley Cho     scho@pszjlaw.com 

 Shawn M Christianson     cmcintire@buchalter.com, schristianson@buchalter.com 

 Louis J. Cisz     lcisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com 

 Jerome S Cohen     jsc@jscbklaw.com 

 Leslie A Cohen     leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;olivia@lesliecohenlaw.com 

 Marcus Colabianchi     mcolabianchi@duanemorris.com 

 Claudia Coleman     ccoleman@marshackhays.com, ccoleman@ecf.courtdrive.com 

 Derrick F Coleman     derrick@colemanfrost.com, melissa@colemanfrost.com;marissa@colemanfrost.com 

 Kevin Collins     kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Tabitha.davis@btlaw.com 
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 Joseph Corrigan     Bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com 

 David N Crapo     dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com 

 Mariam Danielyan     md@danielyanlawoffice.com, danielyan.mar@gmail.com 
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 William B Freeman     bill.freeman@kattenlaw.com, 

nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 

 Eric J Fromme     efromme@tocounsel.com, stena@tocounsel.com 

 Amir Gamliel     amir-gamliel-9554@ecf.pacerpro.com, 
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 Jeffrey K Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;dcyrankowski@buchalter.com 
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 Matthew A Gold     courts@argopartners.net 

 Eric D Goldberg     eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric-goldberg-1103@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Marshall F Goldberg     mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com, jbailey@glassgoldberg.com 
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